Decision No. <u>30283</u>

## BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) LASSEN NATIONAL PARK CAMP, LTD., a ) corporation, for certificate of public convenience and necessity to ) operate express and passenger, baggage and freight service as a common carrier between Redding, California, and Manzanita Lake, California.)

Application No. 20062.

BY THE COMMISSION

## SUPPLEMENTAL



## <u>O P I N I O N</u>

By this supplemental application Lassen National Park (1) Company, a corporation, successor to Lassen National Park Camp, Ltd., operating as a common carrier for the automotive transportation of passengers, baggage and express between Redding and the western gateway of Lassen Volcanic National Park and intermediate points via Millville, Shingletown and Viola over State Highway Route No. 44, seeks authority to amend its operating right for the transportation of property on passenger carrying vehicles so that no single shipment will be accepted and/or carried which would be in excess of one hundred pounds.

Applicant alleges as justification for the authority sought herein that it was not the intention of operator, when operating right was granted, to transport any single shipment in excess of one hundred pounds and further alleges that no single shipment weighing one hundred pounds or over has been transported since operating under the authority of Decision No. 28607, dated March 2, 1938, on Application No. 20062.

1.

<sup>(1)</sup> Amended articles of incorporation filed with this Commission March 30, 1938.

This appears to be a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary. The application will be granted.

## <u>O R D E R</u>

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity heretofore granted in Decision No. 28607, dated March 2, 1938, on Application No. 20062, to Lassen National Park Company be and it is hereby amended to provide that,

> In the transportation of property no single shipment in excess of one hundred (100) pounds shall be transported.

Provided, further, that Lassen National Park Company shall immediately file and make effective on five (5) days' notice to the Commission and the public a supplement to its tariff and a time schedule showing that service has been amended as herein authorized.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof. Dated at San Francisco, Californía, this  $\frac{1.3^{-7}}{1.3}$  day of

June, 1938.